# **FOP \$140.00 264652**

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sentinel Polyolefins LLC		109/06/2006 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cellect LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 355	
City:	West Hyannisport	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02672	
Entity Type:	tity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2646520	PROPAFLEX
Registration Number:	1509228	MICROCELL
Registration Number:	2507988	OPFLEX
Registration Number:	2875199	CELLECT
Registration Number:	2478375	PROTECTING YOUR INTERESTS WITH THE WORLD'S LEADING FOAM TECHNOLOGY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (719)634-2461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 719-475-6465

Email: wpifher@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Wendy J. Pifher

Address Line 1: 90 South Cascade Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Colorado Springs, COLORADO 80903

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0417

900069661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41794.0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wendy J. Pifher	
Signature:	/wendy pifher/	
Date:	02/19/2007	
Total Attachments: 7 source=Cellect Assignments#page1.tif source=Cellect Assignments#page2.tif source=Cellect Assignments#page3.tif source=Cellect Assignments#page4.tif source=Cellect Assignments#page5.tif source=Cellect Assignments#page6.tif source=Cellect Assignments#page7.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0418

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sentinel Polyolefins LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is the owner of the following trademark thereof in the United States Patent & Trademark Office:

PROPAFLEX

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,646,520 Registered November 5, 2002

POLYPROPYLENE FOAM CONSISTING OF ETHYLENE-STYRENE FOAM BLENDED FOR SOFTNESS AND FLEXIBILITY FOR AUTOMOTIVE. TRANSPORTATION, BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION, CUSHION PACKAGING, AND FLOTATION AND MARINE APPLICATIONS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 017

WHEREAS, pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1060, Cellect, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of P.O. Box 355, West Hyannisport, Massachusetts 02672, is an existing and ongoing business and the successor in interest of Sentinel Polyolefins LLC; and

WHEREAS, Cellect, LLC, wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademark and said registration, and all rights of registration and renewal thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademark.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sentinel Polyolefins LLC, has sold, assigned, and set over and does hereby sell, assign, and set over unto Cellect, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest to said trademark and all rights of registration and renewal thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademark. and together with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect all damages or profits for past infringements for its own use and benefit.

> SENTINEL POLYOLEFINS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Date: 9/6/06

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0419

STATE OF Hassachusetts	)
COUNTY OF Barnstable	) ss )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6 day of 5ept, 2006, by SENTINEL POLYOLEFINS LLC, by Karyo Eldrede.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public D. Eld.d,

My commission expires: Hay 17 3013.

3588059\_1.DOC

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sentinel Polyolefins LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is the owner of the following trademarks thereof in the United States Patent & Trademark Office:

## MICROCELL

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,509,228 Registered July 26, 1988

For: CLOSED CELL CROSSLINKED POLYETHYLENE, POLYETHYLENE/EVA COMBINATIONS, CROSSLINKED EVA POLYETHYLENE FOAMS FOR USE IN THE SPORTS, MARINE AND DECORATIVE PACKAGING INDUSTRIES; AS WELL AS IN HIGH PERFORMANCE APPLICATIONS WHERE CHEMICAL OR UV RESISTANCE, ENERGY ABSORPTION, THERMAL INSULATION AND SOUND DAMPENING PROPERTIES ARE REQUIRED, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 017

# **OPFLEX**

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,507,988 Registered November 13, 2001

For: FLEXIBLE FOAMED PLASTIC CONSISTING OF POLYOLEFINS AND POLYMERIC BLENDS ENGINEERED TO MEET CRITICAL HIGH PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS SUCH AS SOFTNESS, FLEXIBILITY, AND DRAPEABILITY FOR VARIOUS INDUSTRIAL, AUTOMOTIVE, AND MEDICAL APPLICATIONS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 017

## CELLECT & design

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,875,199 Registered August 17, 2004

For: POLYETHYLENE, POLYPROPYLENE, AND POLYOLEFIN FOAM SOLD IN BULK AND USED IN THE MANUFACTURING OF PACKAGING AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, NAMELY PROTECTIVE CUSHIONING, SURFACE PROTECTION, EXPANSION JOINT FILLERS, INSULATION BARRIERS, MATERIAL HANDLING DUNNAGE, CUSHION PACKAGING FOR MILITARY WEAPONS AND AMMUNITION; CUSHION PACKAGING MATERIAL FOR MEDICAL AND SURGICAL COMPONENTS AND PACKAGING FOR NEEDLES AND TOE SEPARATORS; MARINE PADDING AND FLOATATION DEVICES, NAMELY, POOL FLOATS, FLOTATION CUSHIONS, LIFE JACKETS, AND POOL AND SPA FILTERS; SPORTS PROTECTIVE CUSHIONING, NAMELY ATHLETIC PADDING, HELMET LINERS, FITNESS AND CAMP PADS; BODYBOARDS, HUNTING DECOYS, MOUSE PADS,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0421

FOOTWEAR INSOLES AND TOYS; GASKETS AND SEALS FOR GENERAL INDUSTRIAL USE, NAMELY, GASKETS FOR APPLIANCES, HVAC UNITS, WEATHER-STRIPPING, MACHINERY AND ELECTRONICS; AUTOMOTIVE AND TRANSPORTATION PARTS, NAMELY, GASKETS, SEALS, MOLDED MIRROR GASKETS, ANTI-SQUEAK AND ANTI-RATTLE PARTS; AND FOR USE IN GENERAL MANUFACTURING, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 017

PROTECTING YOUR INTERESTS WITH THE WORLD'S LEADING FOAM TECHNOLOGY
U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,478,375
Registered August 14, 2001
For: POLYETHYLENE, POLYPROPYLENE AND BLENDED POLYETHYLENE/POLYPROPYLENE FOAMS SOLD IN BULK AND USED IN THE MANUFACTURE OF PACKAGING AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, MEDICAL ADHESIVE TAPES, MARINE PADDING AND FLOTATION DEVICES, SPORTS EQUIPMENT, GASKETS AND SEALS, AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS AND FOR USE IN GENERAL MANUFACTURING, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 017

WHEREAS, pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1060, Cellect, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of P.O. Box 355, West Hyannisport, Massachusetts 02672, is an existing and ongoing business and the successor in interest of Sentinel Polyolefins LLC; and

WHEREAS, Cellect, LLC, wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks and said registrations, and all rights of registration and renewal thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sentinel Polyolefins LLC, has sold, assigned, and set over and does hereby sell, assign, and set over unto Cellect, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest to said trademarks and all rights of registration and renewal thereof, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks, and together with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect all damages or profits for past infringements for its own use and benefit.

Date:	SENTINEL POLYOLEFINS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  By:
STATE OF Massachusetts COUNTY OF Banstable	) ) ss )
Subscribed and sworn to before m by SENTINEL POLYOLEFINS LLC, by Witness my hand and official seal	·
Kaum J. Elded Notary Public	

My commission expires: May 17, 2013.

3588072\_1.DOC

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 03/01/2001 010103830 - 2974215

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

# SENTINEL POLYOLEFINS LLC

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company (hereinafter called the "limited liability company") is Sentinel Polyolefins LLC.
- 2. The certificate of formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended by striking out Article First thereof and by substituting in lieu of said Article the following new Article:

"First. The name of the limited liability company is Cellect LLC"

Executed on February 28, 2001.

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_Scott C. Smith, Authorized Person

2760307\_1.DOC

DE LL. D-: CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF PORMATION 01/98 (#3048)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0424



# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "CELLECT LLC" AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF RESTORATION, FILED THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SENTINEL POLYOLEFINS LLC" TO "CELLECT LLC", FILED THE FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2001, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 1540505

DATE: 01-04-02

2974215 8100H

020006459

TRADEWARK

**RECORDED: 02/19/2007** REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0425